
NON-MUNICIPAL AGENCY CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

EV2803- Amateur and 

Professional Sports Event 

Operations AMENDMENT 4 

 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal corporation 
(“City”), and the Greater Kansas City Sports Foundation, a Missouri nonprofit Corporation, dba as Greater Kansas 
City Sports Commission (“CONTRACTOR”). The parties amend the Contract entered into on August 11, 2020, as 
follows: 

WHEREAS, the City and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the contract to increase the City’s 2023-2024 Contractual 
Obligation by up to $1,500,000  for the 2023 NFL Draft in Kansas City. This value is a not-to-exceed and is not 
guaranteed in full.  

City and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

Sec. 1. Services to be Performed. The Contract is amended as follows: 

 
This contract is renewed for one year, May 1, 2023 through April 30, 2024 per the authority in Sec 9. Term of 
Contract. 

 
    Section 11. Compensation and Reimbursables. Updated chart attached. 
 

Each year the requested final price from the CONTRACTOR will be reviewed by the City and approved each year at 
renewal time. The City has the right to offer a reduced fee annually. The value of this year’s actual renewal is 
$1,937,500.00. 

 
 

Date Event 
 Contractual 
Obligation  

 KCSC Event 
Management 

Fee  

 Grant Total 
Event 

Obligation  
       
  2023 - 2024 $1,875,000 $62,500 $1,937,500 
March 12 -16 2024 Big 12 Men's Basketball Championship $150,000 $15,000 $165,000 
March 13 - 17 2024 Big 12 Women’s' Basketball championship $50,000 $15,000 $65,000 
March 16 2024 Big 12 run $25,000 $2,500 $27,500 
March 21 - 23 2024 NCAA D1 Men's Wrestling championship $150,000 $30,000 $180,000 

April 27 - April 29 2023 
2023 NFL Draft in Kansas City  
(not to exceed, not guaranteed) $1,500,000  $1,500,000 

    
  $1,875,000 
  

             $62,500 
       $1,937.500  

  2024-2025 $225,000 $32,500 $257,500 
Mar-25 Big 12 Men's Basketball Championship $150,000 $15,000 $165,000 
Mar-25 Big 12 Women’s' Basketball championship $50,000 $15,000 $65,000 
Mar-25 Big 12 run $25,000 $2,500 $27,500 

   $225,000 $32,500 $257,500 
       
  2025-2026 $300,000 $47,500 $347,500 



Mar-26 Big 12 Men's Basketball Championship $150,000 $15,000 $165,000 
Mar-26 Big 12 Women’s' Basketball championship $50,000 $15,000 $65,000 
Mar-26 Big 12 run $25,000 $2,500 $27,500 

December 18 - 20 2025 D 1 Women's Volleyball Championship $75,000 $15,000 $90,000 
    $300,000 $47,500 $347,500 

 
* The NFL Draft has never been held in Kansas City.  We estimate a considerable economic impact that this event will have on our city.  The 2019 
Draft, held in Nashville, PRE-pandemic commanded 600,000 "guests: 47.5 million television viewers and $224M in economic impact upon the 
city.   
** Future renewal years are estimates as the final sports have not been solidified yet. 
 

Sec. 2. Sections not Amended. All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

Sec. 3. Effectiveness; Date. This amendment will become effective when all the parties have signed it. 
The date this amendment is signed by the last party to sign it will be deemed the date of this 
amendment. 

 
 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 

CONTRACTOR 
 

I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Contractor 

 
Date:         By:  

Title: 

 
 

 
 

 

 
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

 
Date   
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
Assistant City Attorney 

 
      By: 
 

Title: 

 


	NON-MUNICIPAL AGENCY CONTRACT AMENDMENT OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER
	CONTRACTOR
	KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

